OP \$165.00 3539925

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM697349

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		12/23/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MIDWEST COMPOSITE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	1050 WALNUT RIDGE DRIVE
City:	HARTLAND
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53029
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN
Name:	Kemeera LLC
Street Address:	1050 WALNUT RIDGE DRIVE
City:	HARTLAND
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53029
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
Name:	ICO Mold, LLC
Street Address:	1050 WALNUT RIDGE DRIVE
City:	HARTLAND
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53029
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	Incodema, LLC
Street Address:	1920 Slaterville Road
City:	Ithaca
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14850
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

TRADEMARK REEL: 007540 FRAME: 0718

900665181

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3539925	INCODEMA
Registration Number:	4337884	ICOMOLD
Registration Number:	4438673	SMARTQUOTE
Registration Number:	4461007	FATHOM
Serial Number:	90656054	DIGITAL MANUFACTURING. REIMAGINED.
Serial Number:	90681141	MAKE THE UNMAKEABLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1555949 TM Rel A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Fuste
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan Fuste/
DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=A - Fathom - Trademark Release Coversheet#page3.tif source=A - Fathom - Trademark Release Coversheet#page4.tif source=A - Fathom - Trademark Release Coversheet#page5.tif source=A - Fathom - Trademark Release Coversheet#page6.tif source=A - Fathom - Trademark Release Coversheet#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of December 23, 2021 ("Effective Date") by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Midwest Composite Technologies, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, Kemeera LLC, a California limited liability company, Incodema, LLC, a New York limited liability company and ICO Mold, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Collateral Agreement or the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, the Grantors, Fathom Guarantor, LLC ("Holdings"), Fathom Manufacturing, LLC (the "Borrower"), the Administrative Agent and the other parties thereto entered into that certain Collateral Agreement dated as of April 30, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), which required the parties to enter into the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2021, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 4, 2021 at Reel 056115, Frame 0825 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"), under which the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in the Patent and Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement) listed on Schedule I attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Patent and Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the payoff letter dated as of December 23, 2021, among the Borrower, Holdings and the Administrative Agent, the Administrative Agent has agreed to take actions reasonably necessary to release and terminate any and all security interests it may have in the Released Patent and Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Loan Documents, and the Grantors hereby request a specific release of the Security Interest granted and recorded against the Released Patent and Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, (i) terminates the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) releases any and all Security Interests or other liens, security interests, right, title and interest the Administrative Agent or any Secured Parties may have in, to or under the Released Patent and Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and terminates the license to use, license or sublicense any Article 9 Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property thereunder, and (iii) re-assigns to the Grantors, any right, title or interest the Administrative Agent or any Secured Parties may have in, to or under the Released Patent and Trademark Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, in each case pursuant to the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

The execution and/or delivery of this Release and any further documents and the actions associated with the release of the Security Interest and the Released Patent and

Trademark Collateral referred to in this Release by the Administrative Agent are made without recourse to or warranty by the Administrative Agent or any Secured Party.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

* * * * *

[[5761951]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as the Administrative Agent

By: ____

Name: Jared Zuniga_____

Title: Officer____

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interests in Patents and Trademarks]

SCHEDULE I

I. <u>United States Patents</u>

Loan Party	Title	Registration / Application Number	Registration / Filing Date
Midwest Composite Technologies, LLC	Tray for positioning an object within an imaging coil	11/680,551	February 28, 2007
Midwest Composite Technologies, LLC	Engine intake cover	29/251,658	January 11, 2006
Kemeera LLC	Systems and Methods for providing price quotes for 3D objects	14/217,134	March 17, 2014
Kemeera LLC	3D printing systems and methods for fabricating injection molds	14/217,155	March 17, 2014
Kemeera LLC	3D printed airtight insulated objects using fused deposition modeling	15/813,050	November 14, 2017

II. United States Patent Applications

Loan Party	Title	Application Number	Application Filing Date
Kemeera LLC	3D Printed Airtight Insulated Objects Using Fused Deposition Modeling	15/813,050	November 14, 2017
Kemeera LLC	Systems and Methods for creating 3D objects	16/392,862	April 24, 2019
Kemeera LLC	Systems and methods for providing price quotes for 3D objects	16/513,239	July 16, 2019
Kemeera LLC	Data Aggregation and Analytics for Digital Manufacturing	15/644,669	July 7, 2017
Kemeera LLC	3D Printed Injection Side of a Multi-Piece Mold with Internal Thermal Manifold	15/693,377	August 31, 2017

III. <u>United States Trademarks</u>

Loan Party	Title	Registration / Application Number	Registration / Filing Date
Incodema, LLC	<u>INCODEMA</u>	3539925	December 2, 2008
ICO Mold,	ICOMold	4337884	May 21, 2013

Loan Party LLC	Title	Registration / Application Number	Registration / Filing Date
Kemeera LLC	SMARTQUOTE	4438673	November 26, 2013
Kemeera LLC	FATHOM and Design	4461007	January 7, 2014

IV. <u>United States Trademark Applications</u>

Loan Party	Title	Serial Number	Registration / Filing Date
Kemeera LLC	Digital Manufacturing. Reimagined.	90656054	April 19, 2021
Kemeera LLC	MAKE THE UNMAKEABLE	90681141	April 29, 2021

[[5761951]]

RECORDED: 12/23/2021